

No. _____

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Director, South Carolina
Department of Corrections; and LYDELL CHESTNUT,
Deputy Warden of Broad River Road Correctional
Secure Facility,
Petitioners,

v.

SAMMIE LOUIS STOKES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General, State of South Carolina

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Deputy Attorney General

MELODY J. BROWN*
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL D. ROSS
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
State of South Carolina
Capital Litigation Section
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305
mbrown@scag.gov
Counsel for Petitioners

**** CAPITAL CASE ******QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW. 1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
INTRODUCTION. 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 6
 A. Facts of the Crimes 6
 B. Trial and Direct Appeal 7
 C. State Post-Conviction Relief Action 10
 D. Federal Procedural History 10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 16
I. The Fourth Circuit egregiously erred in
finding that Stokes was prejudiced by the
failure to present additional mitigation
evidence 17

- A. In excluding consideration of Stokes’s acts of rape and mutilation, and second murder, the majority failed to consider that South Carolina is a non-weighting state where jury-returned eligibility fact-findings do not limit consideration of properly admitted evidence during selection of the sentence 18
 - B. The majority failed to consider any negative impact that may attach to the proffered mitigation 24
 - C. The majority lowered the burden of proving prejudice by reasoning that “some evidence” could have made a difference regardless of the amount of aggravation. 26
- II. The Fourth Circuit egregiously erred in finding that trial and collateral performed deficiently. 28
- A. The record does not show trial counsel performed deficiently, but instead made a reasoned strategic decision of the sort that this Court deems “virtually unchallengeable.” 28
 - B. The Fourth Circuit majority improperly cast aside the district court’s finding that collateral counsel assessed the ineffective assistance/mitigation claim as weaker than other claims pursued. 31

III. Alternatively, this case be held pending the outcome of *Shinn v. Ramirez*, No. 20-1009 (argued Dec. 8, 2021) 34

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (August 19, 2021) App. 1

Appendix B Order, United States District Court, District of South Carolina (September 28, 2018) App. 66

Appendix C Report and Recommendation, United States District Court, District of South Carolina (May 9, 2018). App. 140

Appendix D Order, Denying Petition for Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (September 23, 2021) App. 334

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	32
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	11
<i>Binney v. State</i> , 683 S.E.2d 478 (S.C. 2009)	34
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	28, 29, 30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	2, 11, 13, 25, 34
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	24
<i>Pinholster v. Ayers</i> , 590 F.3d 651 (2009)	29
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	27, 29, 30
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	16, 17
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , No. 20-1009 (argued Dec. 8, 2021)	5, 34, 35

<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	20, 22
<i>State v. Bellamy</i> , 359 S.E.2d 63 (S.C. 1987)	21
<i>State v. Plath</i> , 313 S.E.2d 619 (S.C. 1984)	21
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 255 S.E.2d 799 (1979)	21
<i>State v. Stokes</i> , 548 S.E.2d 202 (S.C. 2001)	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tucker v. Ozmint</i> , 350 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	16, 17, 18
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	20, 21

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	2, 17, 34, 35
S.C. Code § 17-27-130	34
S.C. Code § 17-27-160 (B)	10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	32
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	16
